

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-5004

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Anthony Herman
General Counsel

David Kolker
Associate General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson
Special Counsel to the General Counsel

Steve Hajjar
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Statutory Background.....	4
C. CREW’s FOIA Request	5
II. DISTRICT COURT OPINION	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. CREW WAS REQUIRED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES ONCE THE COMMISSION DETERMINED THAT IT WOULD COMPLY WITH CREW’S FOIA REQUEST	14
A. FOIA Requires Requesters to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Before Bringing Suit.....	15
B. The Commission Satisfied FOIA’s Requirement to Determine Whether It Would Comply with CREW’s Request, So CREW Was Required to Actually Exhaust Administrative Remedies	17

1. The Commission Informed CREW That It Would Comply With the FOIA Request Before CREW Filed Suit 17

2. The District Court’s Holding That the Commission’s Response Was a Determination Requiring CREW to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Comports With Other Decisions in This Circuit 21

3. Section 552(a)(6)(A)’s Plain Language Only Requires Agencies to Determine “Whether to Comply” With a Request Within Twenty Days, Not to Process It Completely 26

C. CREW’s Interpretation of Section 552(a)(6)(A) Would Undermine the Purposes of Exhaustion and Create an Incentive to File Suit Prematurely..... 31

D. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 552(a)(6)(A) Does Not Conflict With Either the “Unusual” or “Exceptional” Circumstances Provisions of FOIA..... 35

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bailey v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 209 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14, 19
<i>Bonner v. Social Security Administration</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C 2008)	23, 24
<i>Cabreja v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 2008 WL 4933649 (D.D.C. 2008)	23, 24
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 2011 WL 6880679 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	9
<i>Dettmann v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 802 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15, 26, 32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	29
* <i>Hidalgo v. FBI</i> , 344 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 31, 32, 34
<i>In Defense of Animals v. NIH</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Love v. FBI</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2009)	22, 24
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	28
* <i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 31, 32
<i>Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Percy Squire Co. LLC v. FCC</i> , 2009 WL 2448011 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 7, 2009)	23, 24

*Cases and Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Petit-Frere v. U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of Florida</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2009).....	24
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	30
* <i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 842 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15, 25, 26
<i>Tate v. District of Columbia</i> , 627 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	30
<i>United States v. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	32
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	27
Statutes and Regulations	
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-457.....	3
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 437f.....	3
2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 438(d)	3
Freedom of Information Act 5 U.S.C. § 552	1
*5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	4, 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	1, 4, 16
*5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)	2, 4, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	4, 10, 15, 17, 26
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii)	4, 16
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(i).....	36
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(iii)	36
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....	35
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(ii).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii)(I)	37
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii)(II).....	37
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(7).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(7)(B)(ii)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
11 C.F.R. § 4.8	16
11 C.F.R. § 7.15(c).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 7.15(d)	5

11 C.F.R. § 201.3(c)..... 5

11 C.F.R. § 201.4(a)..... 5

Internal Revenue Code 501(c)(3)..... 3

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L.
No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048..... 29

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974)..... 30

H. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996) 30
